
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
JULY 10, 2023, AT 6:30 PM COUNCIL 

ROOM #2

The City Council is provided background information for agenda items in advance by city staff, committees, and boards.  Many 
decisions regarding agenda items are based upon this information, as well as: City policy and practices, input from constituents, 
questions or information that has not yet been presented or discussed regarding an agenda item.  If you have a concern or question, 
please ask to be recognized by the mayor during the “Citizens addressing the Council” portion of the agenda.  

1. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Agenda
4. Citizens Addressing the Council

State your name and address for the record.  Please keep comments under 5 minutes.  Individuals wishing to speak for more
than five minutes should ask to be included on the agenda in advance.  All comments are appreciated, but please refrain from
personal or derogatory attacks on individuals.

CONSENT AGENDA 
5. Approval of Consent Agenda

A) Approval of Bills
B) June 21, 2023, City Council Meeting Minutes
C) Approval to move Stephanie Manthey to an 0.8 EMT Position
D) Approve the hiring of Mike Wood as casual EMT
E) Approve the hiring of Sarah Fadness to an 0.8 EMT Position

PUBLIC HEARING 
6. 2024 Street and Utility Improvement Project

OLD BUSINESS 
NEW BUSINESS 

7. Report on 2024 Street and Utility Improvement Project Financial Feasibility, Shannon Sweeny, DDA
8. Sidewalk Repair Estimate
9. First Reading Ordinance No. 250 Amendment

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES 
10. City Administrator Update, Jessica Steinke
11. Attorney Janssen Update, Ken Janssen

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
ADJOURNMENT  
Reminders: 
July 17- 6:30 pm Council Meeting 
July 24- 6 pm Cemetery Meeting  
July 24- 7 pm Parks Meeting 
July 26- 6:30 pm Fire Relief Meeting at Fire Hall 
August 3- 7 pm Planning & Zoning Meeting 
August 7- 6:30 pm Council Meeting 















 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

JUNE 21, 2023, AT 6:30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

The City Council is provided background information for agenda items in advance by city staff, committees, and boards.  Many 
decisions regarding agenda items are based upon this information, as well as: City policy and practices, input from constituents, 
questions or information that has not yet been presented or discussed regarding an agenda item.  If you have a concern or question, 
please ask to be recognized by the mayor during the “Citizens addressing the Council” portion of the agenda.  

1. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge of Allegiance-  
Meeting was called to order by Mayor Scharpe at 6:30 pm.  All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

2. Roll Call- 
Members Present- Mayor Matthew Scharpe, Councilmembers Dave Meyer, John Thomes, Jeff Matz, 
Christina Litfin and Curtis Ling 
Members Absent- None 
Staff Present- City Administrator Jessica Steinke 
Guests Present- Kurt Menk Arlington Enterprise, Curt Reetz 
 

3. Approval of the Agenda- 
Ling made a motion to approve the agenda.  Meyer seconded.  Motion carried all voting in favor. 
 

4. Citizens Addressing the Council 
No one addressed the Council. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
5.  Approval of Consent Agenda 

A) Approval of Bills 
B) Approve June 5, 2023, Council Meeting Minutes 
C) Approve June 13, 2023, Special Council Meeting Minutes 
D) Resignation of Ali Pedraza as Paramedic from the Arlington Ambulance  
E) Resignation of Breanna Stier as Paramedic from the Arlington Ambulance 
F) Approval of liquor license for Sibley County Ag Association for 8/2-8/6/2023 

  Matz made a motion to approve the consent agenda items.  Thomes seconded.  Motion carried all voting in      
favor. 

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES 
6. May Police Report – Written report submitted in packet. 
7. City Administrator Update, Jessica Steinke 

• Requested Approval of DDA Market Study Comparators  
OLD BUSINESS 

8. Consideration of SCSC and CEDA 
Thomes made a motion to approve the hiring of CEDA for Planning & Zoning and EDA assistance.  
Litfin seconded.  Motion carried all voting in favor. 
 



 
9. Brooks St. Lift Station Rehab Project Quotes- 

Meyer made a motion to accept bid from Quality Flow for $88,824.00.  Thomes seconded.  Motion 
carried all voting in favor. 
 

NEW BUSINESS  
10. Modification of the event center use and rental policy section XIV. Clean Up- 

Matz made a motion to accept modification to the Event Center use and rental policy.  Thomes seconded.  
Motion carried all voting in favor. 
 

11. Resolution 26-2023 ACCEPTING A DONATION AND DESIGNATING ITS USE- 
Litfin made a motion to approve Resolution 26-2023.  Meyer seconded.  Motion carried all voting in 
favor. 
 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
12. Change order No. 1 for the 2023 Street & Utility Improvements- 

Meyer made a motion to approve change order no. 1 for the 2023 street & utility improvements.  Litfin 
seconded.  Motion carried all voting in favor. 
 

ADJOURNMENT  
Thomes made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:49 pm.  Meyer seconded.  Motion carried all voting in 
favor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________   _________________________________ 
City Administrator Jessica Steinke    Mayor Matthew Scharpe 



 

Resolu�on 27-2023  July 10, 2023 

Councilmember ______ introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

RESOLUTION 27-2023 

    Resolution Ordering Improvement and Preparation of Plans 

WHEREAS, a resolution of the city council adopted the 5th day of June, 2023 fixed a date for a 
council hearing on 2024 Street & Utility Improvement, the proposed improvement of: 

• W Chandler Street between 411th Avenue to MN TH 5 
• W Brooks Street between 8th Avenue to MN TH 5 
• W Alden Street between 7 ½ Avenue NW to MN TH 5  
• 8th Avenue NW between W Brooks Street and Sibley County Fairgrounds 
• 7 ½ Avenue NW between W Main Street and W Brooks Street 
• 7th Avenue NW between W Main Street and W Douglas Street 
• 6th Avenue NW between W Main Street and W Chandler Street 

 

WHEREAS, ten days’ mailed notice and two weeks’ published notice of the hearing was given, 
and the hearing was held thereon on the 10th day of July, 2023, at which all persons desiring to 
be heard were given an opportunity to be heard thereon, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ARLINGTON, 
MINNESOTA: 

1. Such improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible as detailed in the feasibility 
report. 
2. Such improvement is hereby ordered as proposed in the council resolution adopted 5th day 
of June, 2023. 
3. Bolton & Menk, Inc. is hereby designated as the engineer for this improvement. The engineer 
shall prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement. 
4. The city council declares its official intent to reimburse itself for the costs of the improvement 
from the proceeds of tax exempt bonds. 

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Arlington on this 10th 
day of July 2023. 

      Signed:  ______________________________ 

           Mayor Matthew Scharpe 

 

Attest:  _____________________________________  

  City Administrator Jessica Steinke 

Hereupon the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted and was signed by the Mayor 
whose signature was attested by the City Administrator 



 
Cologne Office: 

10555 Orchard Road 
Cologne, MN 55322 

 (952) 356-2992 
shannon@daviddrown.com 

DDA 
David Drown Associates, Inc. 
Public Finance Advisors 

 
 
July 3, 2023 
 
City of Arlington 
Jessica Steinke, City Administrator 
204 Shamrock Drive 
Arlington, MN 55307 
 
RE: 2024 Street & Utility Reconstruction Project Financing 
 
Honorable Mayor, Council Members, and Administrator Steinke: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to provide preliminary project financing information regarding the proposed 
street and utility reconstruction project for 2024.  The information provided is based on the preliminary cost 
estimates provided in the Preliminary Engineering Report for the project.  Based on that information, my 
understanding of the project costs are as follows:   
   
 Construction, Engineering, & Contingency  $7,801,282.00 
 Underwriter’s Discount 100,875.00 
 Fiscal, Legal, Pay Agent 51,500.00 
 Credit Rating 18,500.00 
 Capitalized Interest 109,051.27  
 
 TOTAL PROJECT COSTS: $8,081,208.27 
 
The funding sources to be utilized to finance project costs are summarized below: 
 
 G.O. Improvement & Utility Revenue Bonds $8,070,000.00 
 Construction Fund Earnings 11,208.27 
 
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES: $8,081,208.27  
 
Payment and Revenue Requirements: 
Based on current market conditions it is anticipated that annual debt service will total approximately 
$590,000 per year for the proposed bond issue if the project is financed over a term of 20-years (see 
attached preliminary cash flow).  It is anticipated that tax levy will fund approximately $208,000 per year, 
storm sewer revenues will fund approximately $106,000 per year, water revenues will fund approximately 
$92,000 per year, sanitary sewer revenues will fund approximately $82,000 per year, and special 
assessments of $1,612,814 levied over a 20-years at 5.1% interest will provide $130,516 in annual 
revenue to be applied to debt service.  The total estimated revenues exceed the actual payment by 5% to 
demonstrate that the City can meet statutory debt coverage for the proposed bonds.   
 
The individual impacts to utility rates and tax levy are estimated as follows: 
 
Tax Impact: 
The attached debt service schedule estimates the tax levy associated with the proposed bond issue to be 
an average of $208,000 per year starting in 2025.  This will account for a levy increase of approximately 
20% in future years unless budget adjustments are made to reduce other expenses.  At the Council’s 
direction, it would be possible to phase in the projected increase over 2-3 years if needed. 
 
 
 



Water Rates: 
Based on a review of the prior year’s audit (2022) I would anticipate that the City would need to increase 
water revenues by 16% (over 2022) in the water utility to support the additional debt service of $92,000 per 
year for the proposed project. 
 
Sanitary Sewer Rates: 
The preliminary debt service schedule calls for an annual contribution from the sanitary sewer fund of 
approximately $82,000 per year.  As the 2015 Sewer Bonds will be paid off in early 2024 ($35,000 per 
year in debt service), and the utility generated a cash surplus of $86,360 in 2022 (after capital 
expenditures of $76,492), I believe that rates can be monitored as the project is implemented and an 
increase may not be necessary. 
 
Storm Sewer Rates: 
The storm sewer utility saw positive cashflow in 2022 of $13,873.  As the estimated debt service for the 
project attributed to Storm Sewer is projected to be $106,000 if the proposed bond issue would rely on 
storm sewer utility revenues to pay for the storm sewer component, it is estimated that an additional 
$92,000 per year would be needed which equates to a rate/fee increase of approximately 65% over what 
was collected in 2022.  
 
Special Assessments: 
It is customary to include special assessments for street/utility reconstruction projects.  The attached 
preliminary bond schedule assumes that $1,612,814 in project costs will be specially assessed against 
benefiting properties (not including City-owned property) over a 20-year term at an interest rate of 5.1%.  
Special assessments in general reduce the impacts that improvement projects have on the tax levy.  The 
interest rate assigned to the special assessments is consistent with past improvement projects that have 
been implemented by the City.   
 
Estimated Impact of Project: 
To provide an estimate of the total impact for someone located within the project area that resides in a home 
with an assessor’s estimated market value of $150,000 and uses approximately 5,000 gallons of water per 
month, I would offer the following: 
 
 Annual Property Tax Dedicated to Debt for 2024 Bonds:             $138.73 
 Annual Increase to Water fees for 2024 Project:              $378.58 
 Annual Increase to Storm Water Fees for 2024 Project:  $85.96 
 Annual Special Assessment Payment on $14,675.17:          $1,187.58 
 
 Total Annual Impact for a $150,000 home in project area:           $1,790.85      
 
Alternatives to be considered: 
Rural Development (Federal) and the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority (State) offer competitive 
programs for the reconstruction of streets and utilities and the City may be grant eligible given the scope of 
the project.  The rates and terms offered by both agencies are likely lower than those obtained through the 
issuance of bonds.  The lead time and added cost of working through their processes would need to be 
taken into consideration along with the competitiveness of an application for each program. 
 
Let me know if I can be of any additional assistance in answering questions regarding the information provided.       
 
Sincerely, 

Shannon Sweeney, Associate 
David Drown Associates, Inc. 



City of Arlington, Minnesota Proposed for Competitive Sale

 
General Obligation Improvement & Utility Revenue Bonds, Series 2024A

Uses of Funds Bond Details
Street Reconstruction 4,225,644.17               
Utility Reconstruction 3,575,637.83               Set Sale Date 3/18/2024
Other -                              Sale Date 5/6/2024
   Total Project Costs 7,801,282.00               Dated Date 6/4/2024
Underwriter's Discount Allowance 1.250% 100,875.00                  Closing Date 6/4/2024
Unused Underwriter's Discount Allowance -                              1st Interest Payment 2/1/2025
Fiscal Fee 30,000.00                    Proceeds spent by: 12/31/2026
Bond Counsel 18,000.00                    to Dated Date

Printing & Misc 2,000.00                      Purchase Price 7,969,125.00            
Paying Agent 1,500.00                      Net Interest Cost 4,021,801.04            
Rating Agency 18,500.00                    Net Effective Rate 4.0407%
Capitalized Interest 109,051.27                  Average Coupon 3.9393%
Accrued Interest -                              Yield TBD
Rounding -                              Average Life 12.334                     

8,081,208.27              Call Option 2/1/2031
Purchaser Proposed for Competitive Sale

Sources of Funds  Bond Counsel Dorsey
Bond Issue 8,070,000.00               Pay Agent U.S. Bank, N.A.
Construction Fund Earnings 11,208.27                    Tax Status Tax Exempt, Bank Qualified
Cash Contribution -                             Continuing Disclosure Full

8,081,208.27              Rebate Subject to Rebate
Statutory Authority M.S. 444 & 475

Payment Schedule & Cashflow
Account Balances

12-Month Interest Payment plus 5% Collection Tax Water Sanitary Sewer Storm Sewer Special Surplus Account
Period ending Principal Rate Interest Total Coverage Year Levy Revenues Revenues Revenues Assmts (deficit) Balance

6/4/2024 -                   -                     -                             Capitalized & accrued interest > 109,051                    
 2/1/2025 -                   0.00% 199,064             199,064                      203,564               2024 -                      31,189              27,409              35,915              -                   (109,051)        -                           

2/1/2026 285,000           3.40% 302,375             587,375                      616,744               2025 206,164              92,421              81,219              106,424            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2027 295,000           3.20% 292,685             587,685                      617,069               2026 205,880              92,622              81,395              106,656            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2028 305,000           3.20% 283,245             588,245                      617,657               2027 205,754              92,858              81,602              106,927            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2029 320,000           3.20% 273,485             593,485                      623,159               2028 210,710              93,038              81,761              107,134            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2030 330,000           3.20% 263,245             593,245                      622,907               2029 210,080              93,163              81,870              107,278            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2031 335,000           3.15% 252,685             587,685                      617,069               2030 209,282              91,499              80,409              105,363            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2032 345,000           3.25% 242,133             587,133                      616,489               2031 208,414              91,595              80,492              105,473            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2033 355,000           3.25% 230,920             585,920                      615,216               2032 207,180              91,582              80,481              105,458            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2034 375,000           3.30% 219,383             594,383                      624,102               2033 211,025              93,245              81,942              107,373            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2035 385,000           3.30% 207,008             592,008                      621,608               2034 209,172              93,034              81,757              107,130            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2036 395,000           3.80% 194,303             589,303                      618,768               2035 207,146              92,765              81,521              106,820            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2037 410,000           3.80% 179,293             589,293                      618,757               2036 209,067              92,127              80,960              106,086            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2038 430,000           4.00% 163,713             593,713                      623,398               2037 210,590              93,157              81,865              107,271            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2039 445,000           4.00% 146,513             591,513                      621,088               2038 211,220              92,186              81,012              106,154            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2040 455,000           4.10% 128,713             583,713                      612,898               2039 206,180              91,147              80,099              104,957            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2041 480,000           4.10% 110,058             590,058                      619,560               2040 211,167              91,699              80,584              105,593            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2042 500,000           4.15% 90,378               590,378                      619,896               2041 210,259              92,110              80,945              106,066            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2043 520,000           4.25% 69,628               589,628                      619,109               2042 208,776              92,340              81,147              106,331            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2044 540,000           4.25% 47,528               587,528                      616,904               2043 206,558              92,344              81,151              106,335            130,516            -                -                           
2/1/2045 565,000           4.35% 24,578               589,578                      619,056               2044 209,143              92,201              81,025              106,171            130,516            -                -                           

8,070,000        3,920,926           11,990,926                 12,585,020          4,173,768           1,878,321         1,650,646         2,162,915         2,610,319          -                           

Pledged RevenuesPayment Schedule

$8,070,000

David Drown Associates, Inc. Cash Flow ~ Prelim





Estimate
Date

6/2/2023

Estimate #

City of Arlington

Total

The ESTIMATE is for completeing the job as described above. It is based on our evaluation and does not include materials which
may be required should unfoeseen problems or adverse weather conditions arise after the work has started.

NOTE: This estimate may be withdrawn by us if not excepted by ____________________

Wentzlaff Masonry Construction
571 4th St.

Green Isle, MN 55338
Licensed Contractor 20071353

Cell 612.270.4821

Description Total

Estimate to take out and replace sidewalks in the City of Arlington.

Included with estimated cost;

Take out existing sidewalk concrete.
Hauling away old concrete.
To form sidewalks, prep gravel base, pour concrete, expansion cut, broom.
Gravel as 2" average base under sidewalks.
# 3 rebar running continuos with lap in sidewalk concrete.

ESTIMATED COST PER SQUARE FOOT. 8.75

$8.75



PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMMENDMENT   
 
 

The proposed ordinance amendment is to amend Ordinance No. 250 subdivision 8(A) subpart 3 
from: Each dwelling unit shall have at least a four-twelve (4:12) roof pitch and shall be covered 
with shingles, tiles or a concealed-fastener metal roof, unless a conditional use permit is issued 
as provided in section 17, subdivision 8(A)(5) and in section 22 of this ordinance, as may be 
amended. To: Each dwelling unit shall have at least a four-twelve (4:12) roof pitch and shall be 
covered with shingles, tiles or metal roofing. 

 


	ACC Mtg Packet 7.10.23.pdf
	Bills.pdf
	ACC Meeting Minutes 6.21.23.pdf
	Resolution 27-2023 Ordering Improvement and Preparation of Plans.pdf
	Recs Letter Prelim 7-3-23.pdf
	cmc sidewalks.pdf
	Est_from_Wentzlaff_Masonry_Construction_LLC_9996.pdf
	Ordinance amendment Subd 8 subpart 3 7.10.23.pdf



